
 

Lloyd White 
Head of Democratic Services 
London Borough of Hillingdon, 
3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 
www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

   

North Planning 
Committee 

 

   

Date: THURSDAY, 18 JULY 2013 
 

Time: 6.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

 
To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 
John Morgan (Vice-Chairman) 
Raymond Graham 
Michael Markham 
Carol Melvin 
David Yarrow 
David Allam (Labour Lead) 
Robin Sansarpuri 
 

  
Published: Wednesday, 10 July 2013 

 
 
This agenda and associated 
reports can be made available 
in other languages, in braille, 
large print or on audio tape on 
request.  Please contact us for 
further information.  
 

 Contact: Charles Francis 
Tel: Democratic Services Officer 
Fax: 01895 556454 
democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at:  
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=116&MId=1705&Ver=4 

Public Document Pack



Useful information for  
residents and visitors 
 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U7 all stop at 
the Civic Centre. Uxbridge underground station, 
with the Piccadilly and Metropolitan lines, is a 
short walk away. Limited parking is available at 
the Civic Centre. For details on availability and 
how to book a parking space, please contact 
Democratic Services 
 
Please enter from the Council’s main reception 
where you will be directed to the Committee 
Room.  
 
Accessibility 
 
An Induction Loop System is available for use in 
the various meeting rooms. Please contact us for 
further information.  
 
Electronic devices 
 
Please switch off any mobile devices before the meeting. Any recording of the meeting is 
not allowed, either using electronic, mobile or visual devices. 
 
Emergency procedures 
 
If there is a FIRE, you will hear a continuous alarm. Please
[...]
ses reports on each application 
Reports with petitions will normally be taken at 
the beginning of the meeting.   
The procedure will be as follows:-  
1. The Chairman will announce the report;  
2. The Planning Officer will introduce it; with a 
presentation of plans and photographs;  

3. If there is a petition(s),the petition organiser 
will speak, followed by the agent/applicant 

 

followed by any Ward Councillors; 
4. The Committee may ask questions of the 
petition organiser or of the agent/applicant;  

5. The Committee debate the item and may seek 
clarification from officers;  

6. The Committee will vote on the 
recommendation in the report, or on an 
alternative recommendation put forward by a 
Member of the Committee, which has been 
seconded. 

 

About the Committee’s decision 
The Committee must make its decisions by 
having regard to legislation, policies laid down 
by National Government, by the Greater London 
Authority – under ‘The London Plan’ and 
Hillingdon’s own planning policies as contained 
in the ‘Unitary Development Plan 1998’ and 
supporting guidance.  The Committee must also 
make its decision based on material planning 
considerations and case law and material 
presented to it at the meeting in the officer’s 
report and any representations received.  
Guidance on how Members of the Committee 
must conduct themselves when dealing with 
planning matters and when making their 
decisions is contained in the ‘Planning Code of 
Conduct’, which is part of the Council’s 
Constitution.  
When making their decision, the Committee 
cannot take into account issues which are not 
planning considerations such a the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.   
If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  
 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 
Chairman's Announcements 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting - 25 June 2013 1 - 6 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

5 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered 
in public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

 

Reports - Part 1 - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this. Reports are split into ‘major’ and ‘minor’ applications. The 
name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the address of the premises or 
land concerned. 

 
Non Major Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

6 18 Park Way,  
Ruislip 
 
9052/APP/2013/551 
 
 

Manor 
 

Demolition of existing detached 
garage and erection of single 
storey detached outbuilding to rear 
to be used as a children's activity 
business (Use Class D1 - Non-
residential institutions). 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

7 - 18 
 
 

45 - 52 

 
Other 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

7 S106 Quarterly 
Monitoring Report - up 
to 3 March 2013 
 
 

 
 

Recommendation: To note the 
report 

19 - 32 



 

 

8 Enforcement Report 33 - 44 

9 Any Items Transferred from Part 1  

10 Any Other Business in Part 2  

Plans for North Planning Committee                                       45 - 52 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 
 
NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
25 June 2013 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 
Michael Markham 
Carol Melvin 
David Yarrow 
Brian Stead 
Pat Jackson 
David Allam (Labour Lead) 
Robin Sansarpuri 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
James Rodgers, Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 
Meghji Hirani, Planning Team Leader  
Manmohan Ranger, Transport Consultant 
Tim Brown, Legal Advisor   
Danielle Watson, Democratic Services Officer 
  
Also Present: 
Cllr Michael White (Agenda Item 9) 
 

33. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 

 Apologies had been received from Councillors John Morgan and 
Raymond Graham with Councillors Brian Stead and Pat Jackson 
substituting. 
 

 

34. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 

 The Chairman informed the Committee that Cllr Carol Melvin was 
withdrawing her vote from Agenda Item 6 and would leave the room. 
 

 

35. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS 
MEETINGS 8 MAY AND 30 MAY 2013  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 

 The minutes of the meetings held on 8 May and 30 May 2013 were 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

 

36. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS 
MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda 
Item 5) 
 
It was confirmed that all items would be considered in Part 1 public. 

 

Public Document PackAgenda Item 3

Page 1



  
37. 24 EASTBURY ROAD, NORTHWOOD - 19305/APP/2012/3107  

(Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 Application for a material amendment to Planning Permission ref. 
9305/APP/2011/1584 for the installation of proposed 
amenity/balcony area for the approved first floor flat. 
 
Cllr Melvin left the room and did not take part in the discussion or vote.   
 
Officers introduced the report and referred members to the addendum 
sheet that had been circulated.  Officers informed Members a petition 
in objection had been received after the report had been written. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of the 
petition received in objection of the proposals was invited to address 
the meeting. The lead petitioner spoke on behalf of the petitioners and 
raised the following points: 
 

• The application was setting an unhealthy precedent for future 
applications in the area. 

• The proposed terrace would overlook properties in Kiln Way, 
Northwood. 

• Additional noise problems would be created. 
• Petitioners requested that the application be refused. 

 
The agent for the application raised the following points: 
 

• Original application was made on 14 December 2012. 
• Had regularly liaised with officers in charge. 
• Neighbours had continually objected. 
• Had invited neighbours into property to discuss the application. 
• There had been further alterations. 

 
The Chairman informed the Committee that Cllr Richard Lewis 
supported the petitioners’ request. 
 
Members questioned a point raised by the petitioner in relation to 
condition 16.  Officers explained that this was part of the original 
condition.  Officers also highlighted that condition 16 had a typo and 
should read ‘than’ rather than ‘tha’. 
 
Members discussed the item and agreed it was important to listen to 
petitioners’ concerns; however, the application was seeking approval 
for a small terrace. 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the, vote was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved – That the application be approved, subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the officer’s report and 
addendum sheet circulated at the meeting. 
 
 

Meghji 
Hirani 

Page 2



  
38. WALDERTON, NORTHGATE, NORTHWOOD - 47749/APP/2013/153  

(Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 Two storey, 6- bed, detached dwelling with habitable roofspace 
and associated parking and amenity space, involving demolition 
of existing dwelling (Resubmission). 
 
Officers introduced the report and outlined details of the application. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of the 
petition received in support of the proposals was invited to address the 
meeting. The lead petitioner was also the applicant and raised the 
following points: 
 

• Had approved planning permission in December 2012. 
• This application was not much different from original. 
• Roof lights would not be visible from street scene. 
• Property opposite had a large crown roof which was refused but 

then overturned on appeal by the Planning Inspectorate.  
 
Members discussed the item and agreed it was suitable to defer the 
application following further investigation of the comments made by the 
applicant/petitioner. 
 
The recommendation for deferral was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the vote was agreed. 
 
Resolved - That the application be deferred. 
 

 
Meghji 
Hirani 

39. 16 FARMLANDS, EASTCOTE - 68966/APP/2013/113  (Agenda Item 
8) 
 

Action by 

 Single storey side/rear extension. 
 
This application was deferred from the Committee on 8 May 2013 for a 
site visit. The site visit took place on 22 May 2013. 
 
Officers introduced the report and outlined details of the application.   
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of the 
petition received in objection of the proposals was invited to address 
the meeting. The lead petitioner spoke on behalf of the petitioners and 
raised the following points: 
 

• If this application was granted it would breach a positive 
covenant.  

• The measurements on the plans differ from what was actually in 
place and they should be accurate. 

• The size and design would be an eyesore on the street scene. 
• A car parked on the drive of the neighbouring property would be 

unable to open the passenger door of their car if the extension 
was approved. 

• Farmlands was within a flood plain risk area. 

 
Meghji 
Hirani 

Page 3



  
• There would be a loss of light to the adjoining property. 

 
The agent/applicant raised the following points: 
 

• The proposal was not visible from the street and would not affect 
nearby properties. 

• The garage was dead space and the conversion to a habitable 
space would make it more useable than what existed currently. 

• There would be sufficient amenity space remaining as the 
garden was the longest in the street. 

• Highlighted the need for the extension due to the expanding 
family and to enable them to remain and enjoy the property long 
term. 

• The front extension does not compromise the off street parking 
situation, as there would still be sufficient space for 2 cars. 

 
The Chairman thanked the Committee for attending a site visit. 
 
The legal officer present at the meeting informed the Committee that 
any restrictive covenants would be a private matter between the parties 
involved.  Legal advice would have to be sought independently. 
 
Members discussed the application and agreed that it was a shame 
when neighbours fell out over planning applications.  Members agreed 
the proposals put forward were acceptable and fit for purpose for a 
young expanding family. 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded, and on being 
put to the vote, was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved - That the application be approved as per the agenda. 
 

40. 524-526 VICTORIA ROAD, RUISLIP - 36666/APP/2013/395  (Agenda 
Item 9) 
 

Action by 

 Change of use from Use Class A1 (Shops) to Use Class D1 
(Nonresidential Institutions) to provide childcare provision 
involving alterations to rear elevation (Resubmission). 
 
Officers introduced the report and outlined details of the application. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of the 
petition received in support of the proposals was invited to address the 
meeting. The lead petitioner was also the applicant and raised the 
following points: 
 

• Had been working with the landlord. 
• Sainsbury’s was being extended. 
• The proposals would bring more foot fall and local shops would 

benefit from more trade. 
• No objections had been received from other tenants of the 

parade. 
• 80% of users would travel by foot or public transport. 

 
Meghji 
Hirani 

Page 4



  
• Consent had been given by the landlord to clean up the car 

parking area. 
• The gate would be monitored and fully functional before the 

nursery opening. 
 
A Ward Councillor spoke on behalf of the applicant/petitioners and 
raised the following points: 
 

• Understood the concerns of the highway officer. 
• Had visited the site and there was a lot of space that could be 

utilised. 
• A nursery would be more beneficial than a take-away. 
• Asked for the Committee to support the application. 

 
Members discussed the National Planning Policy Framework and how 
it encourages localism.  Members were aware of their power to change 
the use of the premises from class A1 (retail) to class D1 (non-
residential institutions), however, the Committee agreed that the site 
was not suitable for a nursery. 
 
The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the, vote was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved - That the application be refused as per the agenda. 
 

41. 18 PARK WAY, RUISLIP - 9052/APP/2013/551  (Agenda Item 9a) 
 

Action by 

 This application was withdrawn from the agenda by the Head of 
Planning, Sport and Green Spaces. 
 

 
Meghji 
Hirani 

 
42. GRASS VERGE OPPOSITE RECREATION GROUND. MOORHALL 

ROAD, HAREFIELD - 67032/APP/2013/1294  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

Action by 

 Installation of replacement 11.8m telecommunications mast, 
together with two new telecommunications cabinets. 
 
Officers introduced the report and outlined details of the application. 
 
Members discussed a previous review undertaken by the Residents’ 
and Environmental Services Policy Overview Committee which 
investigated the effects of these types of applications. 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the, vote was unanimously agreed.  
 
Resolved - That the application be agreed as per the agenda. 
 

 
Meghji 
Hirani 

43. OAKHURST, 1 NORTHGATE, NORTHWOOD - 30779/APP/2013/539  
(Agenda Item 11) 
 

Action by 

 Two storey, 6-bedroom detached dwelling with basement level 
with associated parking and amenity space and installation of 
vehicular crossover to front, involving demolition of existing 

 
Meghji 
Hirani 

Page 5



  
dwelling. 
 
Officers introduced the report and referred members to the addendum 
sheet that had been circulated.  Officers also referred to the appeal 
decisions which were circulated to Members prior to the meeting. 
 
Members discussed the planning history of Oakhurst and neighbouring 
land.  Members had read the decision made by the appeal Inspector 
who fully accepted the demolition of the Oakhurst as a Heritage asset. 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the, vote was unanimously agreed.  
 
Councillor Carol Melvin asked for her objection to the decision to be 
minuted. 
 
Resolved – That the application be approved, subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the officer’s report and 
addendum sheet circulated at the meeting. 
 

44. LYNDA JACKSON CENTRE, RICKMANSWORTH ROAD, 
NORTHWOOD - 3807/APP/2013/1177  (Agenda Item 12) 
 

Action by 

 Single storey extension to Lynda Jackson Macmillan Centre. 
 
Officers introduced the report and outlined details of the application. 
 
The recommendation for approval was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the, vote was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved - That the application be approved as per the agenda. 
 

 
Meghji 
Hirani 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.50 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Danielle Watson on 01895 277488.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 6



North Planning Committee - 18th July 2013
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

18 PARK WAY RUISLIP

Demolition of existing detached garage and erection of single storey
detached outbuilding to rear to be used as a children's activity business (Use
Class D1 - Non-residential institutions)

06/03/2013

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 9052/APP/2013/551

Drawing Nos: 5665-13-104
5665-13-103
5665-13-100
5665-13-105
Photographs
5665-13-101

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

Planning permission is sought for a single storey outbuilding, following demolition of the
existing outbuilding/garage. 

The building is proposed to be used for providing childrens actvities. The age group
would be babies and toddlers and would enable the provision of sensory activities. The
applicant has stated that the use would not be as a day nursery. 

The proposed outbuilding in itself would not be harmful to the character and appearance
of the area and is located to the rear of the house which is well screened. However, it is
considered that the proposed use as detailed by the applicant does not provide sufficient
evidence that the use would not harm the amenity of nearby residents and occupants. 

The proposal does also not adequately address how the potential parking issues could
be adressed and this could lead to on street parking. Therefore, it is considered that the
proposed scheme is unacceptable in this respect and would impact upon the free flow of
traffic in the area to the detriment of highway safety.

REFUSAL   for the following reasons:

NON2

NON2

Non Standard reason for refusal

Non Standard reason for refusal

The proposed use by reason of its scale and increased activity within an established
residential area would be detrimental to the the amenities of adjoining occupiers by virtue
of gener
[...]


� 
��

��
"�
+�
��
��
��
��
)�
�+
��
���

��
��
+�
��
��
��$

��
.�
7�

��
�"
�/
��
��
��
)�
���
��
��
��
��"

��
��

��
 #

"�
�6
��
��

��
�3
��
��
8�
�


�
�

��
��
��

"�
��
��
��
��
) 
���
.�
��
���
"�
��
 �
��
��

��
��
��
���

��
) 
���

��
��
��"

��
!
��
*�
�

�6
	�
�7
8	
��
�	
9


8
3�

6
	�
��
�
� 
��

��
"�
+�
��
��
��
��
)�
�+
��
���

��
��
+�
��
��
��$

��
.�
7�

��
�"
�/
��
��
��
)�
���
��
���
��"

��
��

��
 #

"�
�6
6�
��
��
�3
��
�


8
3

��
��
��

� 
��

��
��
)�
�+
��
��
��
��
��
) 
���
.�
��
��

��
���
��
��
� 
��
��
��
��
���

��
) 
���

��
��
�!
��
*�

��
8�
7�
8�
��
�8
:


8
��

�
�	
��
�
� 
��

��
"�
+�
��
��
��
��
)�
�+
��
���

��
��
+�
��
��
��$

��
.�
7�

��
�"
�/
��
��
��
)�
���
��
��
��
��"

��
��

��
 #

"�
��
��
7�
��
��
�3
9


�
8

��
8�
��

� 
��

��
"�
+�
��
��
��
��
)�
�+
��
���

��
��
+�
��
�7
��
��"

�/
��
��
��
�+
�)
��
���
��"

��
��

��
 #

"�
��
��
7�
�8
��
��
1


�
�

�	
	�
33

� 
��

��
"�
+�
��
��
��
��
)�
�+
��
���

��
��
+�
��
��
��$

��
.�
7�

��
�"
�/
��
��
��
)�
���
��
��
��
��"

��
��

��
 #

"�
��
��
7�

��
��
�'


�

�
6�
��
�
� 
��

��
"�
+�
��
��
��
��
)�
�+
��
���

��
��
+�
��
�7
��
��"

�/
��
��
��
�+
�)
��
���
��"

��
��

��
 #

"�
��
6�
��

��
3�
��
3:


	

�
��
��
�
��
���

��
��
"�
��
��
��
��
��
� 
��
��
��
��
�)
 �
��.
��
��
��
���
��
���
"�
�"
�#
"!

�.
�!
��
*�
�2�
��
��
���
��
���
��
 �

��
�4
�

�3
8�
7�
�3
��
6�
1


�

�
	�
�3
6
� 
��

��
"�
+�
��
��
��
��
)�
�+
��
���

��
��
+�
��
�7
��
��"

�/
��
��
��
�+
�)
��
���
��"

��
��

��
 #

"�
��
��
�7
��
	�
�3
�9


8
	

��
8�
�	

� 
��

��
��
)�
�+
��
���

��
��
+�
��
�"
��
��"

�)
��
��
��
)�
���
��
��
��
��"

��
��

��
 #

"�

	
3�

�
��
��
�

P
ag

e 
10

 o
f 1

0
C

op
y 

of
 A

pp
en

di
x 

1_
pr

oj
ec

t f
in

an
ce

 u
pd

at
e 

fo
r 3

1s
t M

ar
 2

01
3 

(N
or

th
) (

3)
.x

ls

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8

Page 33

By virtue of paragraph(s) 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended.

Document is Restricted



Page 44

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Annex

Page 45



North Planning Committee - 25th June 2013
PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

18 PARK WAY RUISLIP

Demolition of existing detached garage and erection of single storey detached
outbuilding to rear to be used as a children's activity business (Use Class D1 -
Non-residential institutions)

06/03/2013

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 9052/APP/2013/551

Drawing Nos: 5665-13-104
5665-13-103
5665-13-100
5665-13-105
Photographs
5665-13-101

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

Planning permission is sought for a single storey outbuilding, following demolition of the
existing outbuilding/garage.  
 
The building is proposed to be used for providing childrens actvities. The age group would
be babies and toddlers and would enable the provision of sensory activities. The applicant
has stated that the use would not be as a day nursery.  
 
The proposed outbuilding in itself would not be harmful to the character and appearance of
the area and is located to the rear of the house which is well screened. However, it is
considered that the proposed use as detailed by the applicant does not provide sufficient
evidence that the use would not harm the amenity of nearby residents and occupants.  
 
The proposal does also not adequately address how the potential parking issues could be
adressed and this could lead to on street parking. Therefore, it is considered that the
proposed scheme is unacceptable in this respect and would impact upon the free flow of
traffic in the area to the detriment of highway safety.

REFUSAL   for the following reasons:

NON2 Non Standard reason for refusal

The proposed use by reason of its scale and increased activity within an established
residential area would be detrimental to the the amenities of adjoining occupiers by virtue of
general noise and disturbance, increased activity and loss of privacy. The proposal would

1

2. RECOMMENDATION

Reason for Urgency

The application relates to provision of child care at the site, and has generated significant
public interest.  The use has the potential to cause significant adverse impacts, and given
the nature and complexity of the proposal a decision is urgently required.

05/04/2013Date Application Valid:

Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



112

173

HAWTREY DRIVE

El

14

51

24

60

13

55

2

Sub Sta

1

9

THE UPLANDS

12

34

7

49a

1

55

Elmtree Court
2

26

Inglenook

Crofton

3

3

S Light

1a
TCB

1

59
61

TH
E

1 to 4

16a

24

51a

18

1

57

5

32

U
P

LA
N

D
S

101
53.3m

12

97

2

2

3

10

PARK WAY

Ballintrae 119

Nethania

56.1m

16

66

53

74

Foot Bridge

C
P

CR

W
ard

 B
d

y

C
P

D
ef

D
ef

´

June
2013

Site AddressNotes

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 
the authority of the Head of Committee
Services pursuant to section 47 of the 
Copyright, Designs and Patents
Act 1988 (the Act).
Unless the Act provides a relevant 
exception to copyright.

18 Park Way
Ruislip

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee Date

Scale
1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW

Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 
100019283

9052/APP/2013/551

Page 51



Page 52

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting - 25 June 2013
	6 18 Park Way, Ruislip
	7 S106 Quarterly Monitoring Report - up to 3 March 2013
	8 Enforcement Report
	Plans for North Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes 
 
NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
18 July 2013 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

 
 Committee Members Present:  

Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman) 
John Morgan (Vice-Chairman) 
Raymond Graham 
Michael Markham 
Carol Melvin 
David Yarrow 
David Allam (Labour Lead) 
Robin Sansarpuri 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
 James Rodger, Head of Planning, Sports and Green Spaces 
Adrien Waite, Major Applications Manager 
Syed Shah, Principal Highway Engineer 
Tim Brown, Legal Advisor 
Charles Francis, Democratic Services 
 
Also Present: 
Cllr Douglas Mills 
  

45. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 

 None. 
 

 

46. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE 
THIS MEETING  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 

 None. 
 

 

47. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS 
MEETING - 25 JUNE 2013  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 

 Were agreed as an accurate record. 
 

 

48. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR 
URGENT  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 

 None. 
 

 

49. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 
WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS 
MARKED PART 2 WILL BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda 
Item 5) 
 

 



  
 All items were considered in Part 1 with the exception of item 8 which 

was considered in Part 2. 
 

 

50. 18 PARK WAY, RUISLIP  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

Action by 

 Demolition of existing detached garage and erection of single 
storey detached outbuilding to rear to be used as a children's 
activity business (Use Class D1 - Non-residential institutions). 
 
In accordance with the Council’s constitution a representative of the 
petition received in objection to the proposal was invited to address the 
meeting. The lead petitioner raised the following points: 
 

• The proposal would adversely affect a quiet and peaceful 
residential setting and be detrimental to the area. 

• It was accepted that most activity would take place within the 
building. However, concern was expressed at the level of 
disruption caused adults and children using the site on an 
ongoing basis. 

• The proposal lacked sufficient car parking space for its proposed 
use and would result in the displaced parking along the road. 

• The displaced parking caused by the proposal could cause road 
safety issues 

 
 
The applicant raised the following points: 
 

• The applicant had spoken to numerous new mothers and there 
was a local need for the service. 

• The proposal would not be run as a nursery but as a baby and 
toddler activity class. 

• The classes for children and parents would be held inside in a 
fully heated, sound insulated facility. No activities would be held 
outside so there would be no disruption to local neighbours. 

• The proposal would be an attractive summer house design and 
not be an eyesore to local residents. 

• It was anticipated that most local users would come by foot so 
parking issues would not arise. 

• The applicant explained that as the family home was located 
approximately 150 metres from the blind corner there were no 
safety issues. 

 
A Ward Councillor spoke in objection to the proposal and the following 
points were raised: 

• While being supportive of the need for an activity centre, this 
was the proposal was not right for the arena and would affected 
the amenity of local residents. 

• Most local residents were retired and any outdoor activity would 
affect adjacent households 

• In adverse weather, users would be inclined to travel by car and 
local parking issues would arise. 

• The proposal was situated on a very busy road 
• Changing the current usage to D2 would strike against the 

James 
Rodger & 

Adrien Waite 



  
Authorities core planning policies 

• The Committee were urged to refuse the application. 
Members discussed the item and agreed with the ward Councillor that 
while there was a need for this type of provision locally, they were 
unable to support the proposal as the change of use was not 
appropriate in this case.  
 
The recommendation for refusal was moved, seconded and on being 
put to the, vote was unanimously agreed. 
 
Resolved – That the application be unanimously refused. 
 

51. S106 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT - UP TO 3 MARCH 2013  
(Agenda Item 7) 
 

Action by 

 Officer introduced the monitoring report. 
 
Resolved –  
 
That the report be noted 
 

 

52. ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 8) 
 

Action by 

 The recommendations as set out in the officer’s report was moved, 
seconded and on being put to the vote was agreed. 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That the enforcement actions as recommended in the officer’s 
report be agreed. 

 
2.That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the 
reasons for it outlined in this report into the public domain, 
solely for the purposes of issuing the formal breach of condition 
notice to the individual concerned. 

 
The report relating to this decision is not available to the public 
because it contains information which reveals that the authority 
proposes (a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of 
which requirements are imposed on a person; and (b) to make an order 
or direction under any enactment and the public interest in withholding 
the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing it (exempt 
information under paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended). 
 

James 
Rodger & 

Adrien Waite 

53. ANY ITEMS TRANSFERRED FROM PART 1  (Agenda Item 9) 
 

Action by 

 None. 
 

 

54. ANY OTHER BUSINESS IN PART 2  (Agenda Item 10) 
 

Action by 

 None. 
 

 

  



  
The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 6.28 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Charles Francis on 01895 556454.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 


